

No. 20-1566

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

DAVID CASSIRER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THYSSEN-BORNEMISZA COLLECTION FOUNDATION,
AN AGENCY OR INSTRUMENTALITY
OF THE KINGDOM OF SPAIN,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari To The United States
Court of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

Amicus Curiae Brief of The 1939 Society,
American Jewish Committee, Bet Tzedek,
Center for the Study of Law & Genocide, and
The Holocaust Education Center in the Desert, Inc.
In Support of Petitioners

BENJAMIN G. SHATZ <i>Counsel of Record</i>	CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF LAW & GENOCIDE
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP	STANLEY A. GOLDMAN RAJIKA L. SHAH
2049 Century Park East Suite 1700	LMU Loyola Law School 919 Albany Street
Los Angeles, CA 90067 BShatz@Manatt.com (310) 312-4000	Los Angeles, CA 90015 (213) 736-1092

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional counsel listed inside cover)

STANLEY W. LEVY
Founding National Director
HOLOCAUST SURVIVORS JUSTICE NETWORK
10281 Cresta Drive
Los Angeles, CA 90064

PROF. MICHAEL J. BAZYLER
Of Counsel
ALC LAWYERS
303 North Glenoaks Blvd., Suite 200
Burbank, CA 91502
(310) 926-0149
mbazyler@alclawyers.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
The 1939 Society, American Jewish Committee,
Bet Tzedek, and The Holocaust Education Center
in the Desert, Inc. d/b/a Tolerance
Education Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 8

I. Both Spain and the United States
Adhere To International
Commitments Favoring “Just And
Fair Solutions” For Nazi-Looted Art. 8

II. The Washington Principles
And Terezín Declaration Are
Lex Specialis. 10

III. Any Choice-Of-Law Rule Must Take
Into Account The Entire Set Of
Federal Policies Governing The
Restitution Of Stolen Holocaust Art..... 12

IV. California Law Better Serves The
Countries’ Mutual Interests And
Promotes The Need For Harmony And
Cooperation In The International
System. 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found., 737 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2013)</i>	15
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found., 862 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2017)</i>	6
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba, 462 U.S. 611 (1983)</i>	7
<i>Grunfeder v. Heckler, 748 F.2d 503 (9th Cir. 1984)</i>	2
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann, 541 U.S. 677 (2004)</i>	2
<i>The Paquete Habana, 175 U.S. 677 (1900)</i>	5
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena, 754 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2014), cert. denied sub nom., Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena v. Von Saher, 135 S. Ct. 1158 (2015)</i>	9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	7, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1608.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

28 U.S.C. § 1610.....	12
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 338(c)(3)	15
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 354.3.....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

HEAR Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-308, 130 Stat. 1524 (2016), § 2(7).....	13
Jennifer Anglim Kreder, <i>Analysis of the Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016</i> , 20 Chap. L. Rev. 1, 9-18 (2017)	14
JUST Act of 2017, Pub. L. 115-171, 132 Stat. 1288 (2018), §§ 1(a)(3), 1(b)	13
London Declaration, Inter-Allied Declaration Against Acts of Dispossession Committed in Territories Under Enemy Occupation or Control, London, Jan. 5, 1943.....	13
Matt Lebovic, <i>How Vincent van Gogh helped Jews break into the world of art—and vice versa</i> , The Times of Israel (Oct. 24, 2021).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Opening Ceremony Remarks at the United States Holocaust Memorial Museum, Proceedings of the Washington Conference on Holocaust-Era Assets at 3 (1999).....	14
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 701 (2015).....	8
Terezín Declaration—Terezín Declaration Conference in 2022, Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Czech Republic.....	4
Works on Paper from the National Museum in Warsaw, Monuments Men Foundation for the Preservation of Art	8
